

**Gopal Chand vs. Ramesh Kumar & another**

**Cr. Appeal No. 139 of 2011**

22.11.2025 Present: Ms. Simran, Advocate vice Ms. Kusum Chaudhary, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent.

As per the report, some criminal case is pending against the accused. Let the copy of the FIR be filed so as to take informed decision regarding the report of Probation Officer within two weeks and the matter be listed thereafter.

**(Rakesh Kainthla)**  
**Judge**

22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2025  
(Chander)